
  RAJENDER KUMAR GIRDHAR 
Insolvency Professional 

IBBI/IPA-003/IP-N00048/2017-2018/10396 
 

 

 

 

Address and e-mail ID as per IBBI registration   
Oshiwara Mahada complex, Building No. 5  
Aster Coop. Housing Society, Flat No. 205 2nd Floor,  
New Link Road, Oshiwara Andheri (W), Mumbai – 400 053 
E-mail Id - rkgirdhar1@yahoo.co.in 

 

Process specific address and email ID 
Sumedha Management Solutions Private Limited 
C 703, Marathon Innova, Lower Parel West, Mumbai-400 013 
Process specific e-mail ID- rspl@sumedhamanagement.com 
 
 

 
To, 
 
The Registrar 

NCLT- Mumbai 

 
BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL 

MUMBAI BENCH 

Case No. CP 2985 (IB)/MB/2018 

In the Matter of [under Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 read with Rule 4 of Insolvency 
and Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules, 2016]: 
 
Bank of Baroda 
(Formerly known as Dena Bank)                                                               ………..Applicant 

                 (Financial Creditor) 
              

Versus   

M/s RSAL Steel Private Limited                                                    …….. Corporate Debtor 
 

Sir, 

Please find enclosed herewith the following documents- 

- List of Creditor as on September 09, 2019 for claims received up to July 17, 2020 in aforesaid matter, 
enclosed herewith. 

Submitted By:- 
 
RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL                                                 
In the matter of RSAL Steel Private Limited 

 
Rajender Kumar Girdhar  
Reg. No. - IBBI/IPA-003/IP-N00048/2017-18/10396 
Address registered with IBBI: 
Oshiwara Mahada Complex, Building No. 5, Aster Co-op Housing Society, Flat No. 205, 2nd Floor, 
New Link Road, Oshiwara, Andheri (West), Mumbai - 400053 
E-mail Id as per IBBI registration - rkgirdhar1@yahoo.co.in 
Process specific address: 
Sumedha Management Solutions Pvt. Ltd., C-703, Marathon Innova, off. G.K. Marg, 
Lower Parel West, Mumbai-400 013 
Process specific e-mail ID - rspl@sumedhamanagement.com  
Date and Place: July 17, 2020, Mumbai 



BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL 

 

MUMBAI BENCH 

Case No. CP 2985 (IB)/MB/2018 

In the Matter of [under Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 read with Rule 4 of 

Insolvency and Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules, 2016]: 

Mr. Rajender Kumar Girdhar                           ………..Resolution Professional 

 

In the matter of: 

Bank of Baroda 

(Formerly known as Dena Bank)                                                             ………..Applicant 

                         (Financial   Creditor) 

              

Versus   

M/s RSAL Steel Private Limited                                                  …….. Corporate Debtor 

 

To, 

The Registrar, 

Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal, 

Mumbai Bench. 

 

Hon’ble Sir, 

Be pleased to take on record the List of Creditor as on September 09, 2019 for claims received 
up to July 17, 2020 in aforesaid matter, enclosed herewith. 

 

Submitted By:- 

RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL                                                 

In the matter of RSAL Steel Private Limited 

               
 

Rajender Kumar Girdhar  

Reg. No. - IBBI/IPA-003/IP-N00048/2017-18/10396 

Address registered with IBBI: 

Oshiwara Mahada Complex, Building No. 5, Aster  

Co-op Housing Society, Flat No. 205, 2nd Floor, 

New Link Road, Oshiwara, Andheri (West),  

Mumbai – 400053 

E-mail Id as per IBBI registration - rkgirdhar1@yahoo.co.in 

 

Process specific address: 

Sumedha Management Solutions Pvt. Ltd.,  
C-703, Marathon Innova, off. G.K. Marg, 

Lower Parel West, Mumbai-400 013 

Process specific e-mail ID - rspl@sumedhamanagement.com  

 

Date: July 17, 2020 

Place: Mumbai 

 

 

mailto:rkgirdhar1@yahoo.co.in
mailto:rspl@sumedhamanagement.com


 
 

BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL 

MUMBAI BENCH 

Case No. order no. CP 2985 (IB)/MB/2018 

  

In the matter of under Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 read with Rule 

4 of Insolvency and Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules 2016 

 

 Bank of Baroda  

 (Formerly Known as Dena Bank)        ………..Applicant  

                     (Financial Creditor) 

 And 

  

 M/s RSAL Steel Private Limited               …….. Corporate Debtor 

 

Ref:  List of Creditors as on September 09, 2019 updated upto June 15, 2020 under Regulation 13 (2) 

(d) of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate 

Persons) Regulations, 2016, filed by Mr. Rajender Kumar Girdhar, Resolution Professional. 

 

List of Creditors under Regulation 13(2)(d) of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of 

India (Insolvency Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulations, 2016 by Mr. 

Rajender Kumar Girdhar, Resolution Professional under the Insolvency and 

Bankruptcy Code, 2016 

 

The application for Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process filed by Bank of Baroda 

(formerly known as Dena Bank) (Financial Creditor/ Applicant) under Section 7 of the 

Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (“Code”) read with Rule 4 of Insolvency and 

Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules 2016 was admitted by Hon’ble 

NCLT, Mumbai Bench vide order no. CP 2985 (IB)/MB/2018 dated September 03, 2019 (date 

of receipt of order by Interim Resolution Professional is September 09, 2019) wherein Mr. 

Rajender Kumar Girdhar, (Reg. Number: IBBI/IPA-003/IP-N00048/2017-18/10396) the 

undersigned, has been appointed as Interim Resolution Professional (“IRP”). 

 

1. As per Regulation 13(1) of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency 

Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulation 2016 (“CIRP Regulations”), IRP 

has verified every claim as on the insolvency commencement date i.e. September 09, 

2019 for claims received up to September 23, 2019 and thereupon maintained a list of 

Creditors containing names of creditors along with the amount claimed by them, the 

amount of their claims admitted and the security interest, if any, in respect of such 

claims. As the last date of submission of claims as per Public Announcement was 

September 23, 2019.   

 



 
 

2. The Committee of Creditors at its first meeting held on October 09, 2019 resolved to 

continue the appointment of Mr. Rajender Kumar Girdhar as Resolution Professional 

(“RP”) with 100% voting share in favour vide e-voting. 

 

3. The verification of the claims have been based on the claims submitted and information 

provided by the creditors and information to the extent available with the RP and has 

been admitted on the basis of our best estimate in accordance with Regulation 14 of CIRP 

Regulations. 

 

4. Further as per Regulation 12 of the CIRP Regulations, a creditor, who fails to submit 

claim with proof within the time stipulated in the public announcement, may submit the 

claim with proof to the interim resolution professional or the resolution professional, as 

the case may be, on or before the ninetieth day of the insolvency commencement date 

i.e. December 08, 2019.  

 

5. Further, the List of Creditors as on September 09, 2019 has been updated for further 

claims and/or additional information warranting such updation, received up to July 17, 

2020. 

 

6. In compliance with Regulation 13(2)(d) of CIRP Regulations, a list of creditors along with 

amount claimed, claims admitted thereof and security interest in respect of claims, if any, 

is enclosed as Annexure A. 

 

 

RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL                                                 

In the matter of RSAL Steel Private Limited 

 

                

Rajender Kumar Girdhar  

Reg. No. - IBBI/IPA-003/IP-N00048/2017-18/10396 

Address registered with IBBI: 

Oshiwara Mahada Complex, Building No. 5, Aster  

Co-op Housing Society, Flat No. 205, 2ndFloor, 

New Link Road, Oshiwara, Andheri (West),  

Mumbai - 400053 

E-mail Id as per IBBI registration-rkgirdhar1@yahoo.co.in 

Process specific address: 

Sumedha Management Solutions Pvt. Ltd.,  

C-703, Marathon Innova, off. G.K. Marg, 

Lower Parel (West), Mumbai-400 013 

Process specific e-mail ID-rspl@sumedhamanagement.com  

 

Date: July 17, 2020 

Place: Mumbai 

mailto:rkgirdhar1@yahoo.co.in
mailto:rspl@sumedhamanagement.com


RSAL STEEL PRIVATE LIMITED (UNDER CIRP)                                                        AS PER REGULATION 13(2)(d) LIST OF CREDITORS AS ON 09.09.2019

SR. NO. PARTICULARS NO. OF 
PARTIES

AMOUNT CLAIMED 
BY CREDITORS

AMOUNT ADMITTED

I FINANCIAL CREDITORS - FORM C
(A) FINANCIAL CREDITORS (CLAIMED IN FORM C) 6 3,26,24,26,366.26          3,24,64,26,366.26         

TOTAL I 6 3,26,24,26,366.26       3,24,64,26,366.26      

II OPERATIONAL CREDITORS - FORM B

(A)
SUPPLIERS/RM SUPPLIERS/ OTHER SUPPLIERS/CONSULTANTS 
(CLAIMED IN FORM B)

18 2,00,47,436.30                1,29,58,345.90               

III WORKMEN/EMPLOYEES -FORM D
(A) EMPLOYEES (CLAIMED IN FORM D) 0 -                                       -                                      
(B) WORKMEN (CLAIMED IN FORM D) -                                       -                                      

IV
AUTHORITATIVE REPRESENTATIVE OF WORKMEN AND/OR 
EMPLOYEES-FORM E

0 -                                       -                                      

TOTAL II 18 2,00,47,436.30              1,29,58,345.90             

V OTHER STAKEHOLDERS (FORM F) 0 -                                       -                                      

TOTAL III 0 -                                      -                                     

GRAND TOTAL (I+II+III+IV+V) 24              3,28,24,73,802.56       3,25,93,84,712.16      

* Notes:

1

2

3

All the claims submitted has been verified and admitted on the basis of information provided by the creditors and 
information to the extent available with the RP, on the basis of our best estimate in-accordance with Regulation 14 
of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process of Corporate Person) Regulations, 2016. 

As per Regulation 14 of Insolvency & Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Regulation Process for Corporate 
Persons) Regulations, 2016, the Resolution Professional, as the case may be, shall revise the amounts of claims 
admitted, including the estimates of claims made, as soon as may be practicable, when he comes across additional 
information warranting such revision.

ANNEXURE - A 

Summary - List of Creditors for claims as on September 09, 2019 

(IN  RUPEES)
Drawn for claims received up to July 17, 2020

The claims received has been verified as on Insolvency Commencement Date of RSAL Steel Private Limited 
("Corporate Debtor") i.e. September 09, 2019

LIST OF CREDITORS OF RSAL STEEL PRIVATE LIMITED

Page 1 of 4



RSAL STEEL PRIVATE LIMITED (UNDER CIRP)                                                                                                                        AS PER REGULATION 13(2)(d) LIST OF CREDITORS AS ON 09.09.2019

I FINANCIAL CREDITORS - FORM C

(A) FINANCIAL CREDITORS - FORM C RECEIVED

A. Financial Creditors 

1 Indian Bank (Formerly known as 
Allahabad Bank)

37,79,11,634.00            37,79,11,634.00          - - 11.64%  Annexure - I  

2 Bank of Baroda (Formerly known as 
Dena Bank)

45,08,48,467.37            45,08,48,467.37          - - 13.89%  Annexure - II 

3 State Bank of India, Stressed Asset 
Management Branch 

1,97,61,47,691.39         1,97,61,47,691.39       - - 60.87%  Annexure - III 

4 The Jammu & Kashmir Bank Ltd 19,61,62,437.50            19,61,62,437.50          - - 6.04%  Annexure - IV 
5 Punjab National Bank (Formerly 

known as United Bank of India)
24,53,56,136.00            24,53,56,136.00          - - 7.56%  Annexure - V 

TOTAL  [A] 3,24,64,26,366.26      3,24,64,26,366.26    -                       -                            100.00%
B. Financial Creditor-Related Party
1 Anik Industries Limited 1,60,00,000.00               - - 1,60,00,000.00       -

TOTAL [B] 1,60,00,000.00            -                                  -                       1,60,00,000.00    -
TOTAL [C]= [A] + [B]  3,26,24,26,366.26    3,24,64,26,366.26  -                      1,60,00,000.00  

The Public Announcement called for submission of proof of claims from Financial Creditors in Form C as stipulated in Regulation 8, Till 
17.07.2020 the undersigned Resolution Professional has received claims from the following Financial Creditors:

 Voting 
Share (%) 

in CoC 

 Security 
Interest 

(In Rupees)
Sr. no. Name Amount claimed     Amount Admitted Amount under 

verification
Amount not 

admitted

Page 2 of 4



RSAL STEEL PRIVATE LIMITED (UNDER CIRP)                                                                                                                               AS PER REGULATION 13(2)(d) LIST OF CREDITORS AS ON 09.09.2019

II (A) OPERATIONAL CREDITORS - FORM B
OPERATIONAL CREDITORS-Contractors/ Suppliers/Consultants - FORM B Received

Sr.No Name Claimed By Creditors
Admissible 

Amount
Amount under 

verification
Amount not 

admitted
Remarks 

I Opeartional Creditors 

1 Jiji Jacob Assistant Commissioner of  Customs 88,01,415.00                  88,01,415.00            - -  - 

2 ASAP Infotech 2,31,000.00                    2,31,000.00              - -  - 

3 Jai Shree Krishna Roadlines (Properitor 
Surender Kumar Sidana)

2,96,235.00                    2,96,235.00              - -  - 

4 Singh Golden Transaport Co. 12,74,536.00                  12,74,536.00            - -  - 

5 Fair Electric Co. 4,632.00                          - - 4,632.00                 Not submitted in 
prescribed format the 
claimant has been 
informed to submit in 
prescribed format   

6 R.K. Trading Company 2,478.00                          - - 2,478.00                 Not submitted in 
prescribed format the 
claimant has been 
informed to submit in 
prescribed format   

7 DV Enterprises 57,112.00                        57,112.00                 - -  - 

8 Azis Labz 37,642.00                        - - 37,642.00              Not submitted in 
prescribed format the 
claimant has been 
informed to submit in 
prescribed format   

9 Nikon Biotech 81,674.00                        81,674.00                 - - -

10 Kalpana Chemicals 1,375.00                          1,375.00                    - -  - 

11 Air-Tech Engineer 34,019.40                        - - 34,019.40              Not submitted in 
prescribed format the 
claimant has been 
informed to submit in 
prescribed format   

12 Krasoma Bicohem Private Limited 4,95,445.00                    - - 4,95,445.00           Not submitted in 
prescribed format the 
claimant has been 
informed to submit in 
prescribed format   

13 Parwal Road Lines 5,19,028.00                    - - 5,19,028.00           Not submitted in 
prescribed format the 
claimant has been 
informed to submit in 
prescribed format   

14 Bearing and Basic Components India Pvt. Ltd 71,012.00                        71,012.00                 - - -

15 Sagar Agency 2,27,003.00                    2,27,003.00              - - -

16 TUV SUD South Asia Pvt. Ltd                     3,01,790.90 3,01,790.90              - -

Total (A) 1,24,36,397.30           1,13,43,152.90     -                       10,93,244.40     

II Opeartional Creditors- Related Party 

1 Ruchi Infotech Limited 16,15,193.00                  16,15,193.00            - -  - 

2 Anik Industries Limited 59,95,846.00                  - - 59,95,846.00         Supporting documents 
sought for 
substantiating the 
claim but not yet 
received.  

Total (B) 76,11,039.00               16,15,193.00         - 59,95,846.00     

Total ( C ) = (A) + (B) 2,00,47,436.30           1,29,58,345.90     - 70,89,090.40     

(In Rupees)

The Public Announcement called for submission of proof of claims from Operational Creditors in FORM B as stipulated in Regulation 7. Till -
17.07.2020 the undersigned Resolution Professional has received claim from the following  Operational Creditors of the Corporate Debtor:

Page 3 of 4



RSAL STEEL PRIVATE LIMITED (UNDER CIRP)                                                                                                                               AS PER REGULATION 13(2)(d) LIST OF CREDITORS AS ON 09.09.2019

Workmen / Employees - FORM D Received
III (B) Employee- Form D

IV (C) Workmen- Form D

V (D) Authorised Representative of Workmen and/or Employees - FORM E Received

VI (E)
Claims by creditors other than Operational, Financial and 
Employee/Workman - FORM F Received

The Public Announcement called for submission of proof of claims from a person 
claiming to be a creditor, other than Financial Creditor, Operational Creditor or 
Workmen or Employee in FORM F as stipulated in Regulation 9A. Till 17.07.2020 the 
undersigned Resolution Professional has not received any claims from any such 
person.

The Public Announcement called for submission of proof of claims from Workmen in 
FORM D as stipulated in Regulation 9. Till 17.07.2020 the undersigned Resolution 
Professional has not received any  claim from the Workmen of the Corporate Debtor.

The Public Announcement called for submission of proof of claims from Employees 
in FORM D as stipulated in Regulation 9. Till 17.07.2020 the undersigned Resolution 
Professional has not received any proof of claim from the Employees of the 
Corporate Debtor.

The Public Announcement called for submission proof of claims from Authoritative 
Representative of Workmen and/or Employee in FORM E as stipulated in Regulation 
9. Till 17.07.2020 the undersigned Resolution Professional has not received any 
claims from the Authorised Representative of Workmen and/or Employees.

Page 4 of 4






















